# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT   |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Agreement recorded at Reel 1737/Frame 0738 |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                                    |
|---|----------|----------------|--|
| Bank of America, N.A. (successor to Bank of America National Trust & Savings Association) |          | 102/09/2012 1  | National Banking<br>Association: UNITED STATES |

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | Evenflo & Spalding Holdings Corporation |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 425 Meadow Street                       |
| City:           | Chicopee                                |
| State/Country:  | MASSACHUSETTS                           |
| Postal Code:    | 01013                                   |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE                   |

| Name:           | Spalding & Evenflo Companies, Inc. |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 312 SW Green Teal St.              |
| City:           | Lees Summit                        |
| State/Country:  | MISSOURI                           |
| Postal Code:    | 64082                              |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE              |

| Name:           | Evenflo Company, Inc. |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 225 Byers Road        |
| City:           | Miamisburg            |
| State/Country:  | ОНЮ                   |
| Postal Code:    | 45342                 |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

| 2400 Computer Dr. |
|-------------------|
| Westborough       |
| MASSACHUSETTS     |
| ٧                 |

TRADEMARK **REEL: 004715 FRAME: 0685** 

900214541

| Postal Code:    | 01581                        |
|-----------------|------------------------------|
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE        |
|                 |                              |
| Name:           | Lisco, Inc.                  |
| Street Address: | 425 Meadow Street            |
| City:           | Chicopee                     |
| State/Country:  | MASSACHUSETTS                |
| Postal Code:    | 01013                        |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE        |
|                 |                              |
| Name:           | S&E Finance Co., Inc.        |
| Street Address: | 425 Meadow Street            |
| City:           | Chicopee                     |
| State/Country:  | MASSACHUSETTS                |
| Postal Code:    | 01013                        |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE        |
|                 |                              |
| Name:           | Spalding Sport Centers, Inc. |
| Street Address: | 1209 N. Orange St.           |
| City:           | Wilmington                   |
| State/Country:  | DELAWARE                     |
| Postal Code:    | 19801                        |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE        |
|                 |                              |
| Name:           | Etonic Lisco, Inc.           |
| Street Address: | 601 S. Harbour Island Blvd.  |
| City:           | Tampa                        |
| State/Country:  | FLORIDA                      |
| Postal Code:    | 33602                        |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE        |
|                 |                              |
| Name:           | Lisco Fumiture, Inc.         |
| Street Address: | 707 Crossroads Ct.           |
| City:           | Vandalia                     |
| State/Country:  | оню                          |
| Postal Code:    | 45377                        |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE        |
|                 |                              |
| Name:           | Lisco Feeding, Inc.          |
| Street Address: | P.O. Box 30101               |
|                 | TRADEMARK                    |

TRADEMARK "REEL: 004715 FRAME: 0686

| City:          | Татра                 |
|----------------|-----------------------|
| State/Country: | FLORIDA               |
| Postal Code:   | 33630                 |
| Entity Type:   | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

| Name:           | Lisco Sports, Inc.    |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 425 Meadow Street     |
| City:           | Chicopee              |
| State/Country:  | MASSACHUSETTS         |
| Postal Code:    | 01013                 |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark    |
|----------------------|---------|--------------|
| Registration Number: | 0505779 | TOP-FLITE    |
| Registration Number: | 1020613 | SURE-OUT     |
| Registration Number: | 1181280 | TOP-FLITE XL |
| Registration Number: | 1189316 | BEN HOGAN    |
| Registration Number: | 1841927 | TOP-FLITE    |
| Registration Number: | 1910241 | TOP FLITE    |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (949)475-4754 Phone: 949-451-3800

Email: skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Stephanie S. Kann, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 12305-00155         |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Stephanie S. Kann   |
| Signature:              | /stephanie s. kann/ |
| Date:                   | 02/12/2012          |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Security Agreement - Reel 1737 Frame 0738#page1.tif source=Release of Security Agreement - Reel 1737 Frame 0738#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004715 FRAME: 0687

source=Release of Security Agreement - Reel 1737 Frame 0738#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004715 FRAME: 0688

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Security Agreement (this "Release") is given as of February 9, 2012, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (as successor to Bank of America National Trust & Savings Association), a National Banking Association, located at 1455 Market Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor, San Francisco, California 94103 (the "Agent") for the benefit of EVENFLO & SPALDING HOLDINGS CORPORATION, SPALDING & EVENFLO COMPANIES, INC., EVENFLO COMPANY, INC., ETONIC WORLDWIDE CORPORATION, LISCO, INC., S&E FINANCE CO., INC., SPALDING SPORT CENTERS, INC., ETONIC LISCO, INC., LISCO FURNITURE, INC., LISCO FEEDING, INC., and LISCO SPORTS, INC. (the "Debtors");

WHEREAS, Debtors have fully discharged and satisfied the obligations secured by the Security Agreement, dated as of March 30, 1998 ("Security Agreement"). The Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1737/Frame 0738 against the trademarks attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Debtors have requested that the Agent release, and the Agent is willing to release, subject to the terms hereof, its security interest, and any other right, title and interest it may have in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

Agent does hereby terminate and release, without any recourse, representation or warranty, any and all security interests and all other right, title or interest that it may have in, to or under, the Trademark Collateral and thereby discharge the recordation of the Security Agreement against the Trademark Collateral.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004715 FRAME: 0689 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (as successor to Bank of America National Trust & Savings Association), as Administrative Agent

| Ву:    | TECENTSEN      |  |
|--------|----------------|--|
| Name:  | Todd Eggertsen |  |
| Title: | Vice President |  |

[Signature Page to Release of Security Agreement Reel 1737/Frame 0738]

# EXHIBIT A to RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

**U.S. Registered Trademarks** 

| Trademark    | Reg. No.  | Country |
|--------------|-----------|---------|
| TOP-FLITE    | 505,779   | U.S.    |
| SURE-OUT     | 1,020,613 | U.S.    |
| TOP-FLITE XL | 1,181,280 | U.S.    |
| BEN HOGAN    | 1,189,316 | U.S.    |
| TOP-FLITE    | 1,841,927 | U.S.    |
| TOP-FLITE    | 1,910,241 | U.S.    |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004715 FRAME: 0691

**RECORDED: 02/12/2012**